When applicable, autonomous entity adjustments must also be shown separately.

In general, pro forma adjustments, as presented in the respective columns, should be clearly presented

to allow the reader to easily understand the nature and amount of each adjustment. That is, adjustments

can either be presented on a standalone basis (i.e., without netting against other adjustments) or by providing

the details of the components of the net adjustment in the notes to the pro forma financial information.

In both cases, the adjustments should include references to notes that sufficiently disclose the assumptions

and/or other relevant information for the adjustment (see further discussion in section 4.5.3).

The following illustration shows this columnar presentation for the most recent fiscal year of a registrant

that acquired a business (Company X):

Illustration 4-6: Presentation example

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

Year Ended 31 December 20X3

(In thousands, except per-share information)

Registrant
historical

Company X
historical

Transaction
accounting

adjustments Notes

Other
transaction
accounting

adjustments Notes
Pro forma
combined

Revenue $ 146,300  $ 63,000   —   $ 209,300

Costs of revenue, exclusive of
depreciation and amortization   84,900

  28,900

  —   113,800

Depreciation and amortization
expense   14,800

  9,100

  2,400 (a)   26,300

Selling, general and
administrative expense   33,000

  21,900

  —   54,900

Operating income   13,600   3,100   (2,400)   14,300

Interest income (expense)   1,600   —   (3,400)  (c)   (1,800)

Income before income taxes   15,200   3,100   (2,400)   (3,400)   12,500

Income tax provision (benefit)   4,500   1,100   (504) (b)   (714)  (d)   4,382

Net income $ 10,700  $ 2,000  $  (1,896)   (2,686)  $ 8,118

Basic and diluted earnings per share $ 1.09   $ 0.83

Weighted average shares   9,800   9,800

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

4 Preparation of pro forma financial information

Pro forma financial information | 36

4.5.3 Explanatory notes

Excerpt from SEC rules and regulations
Regulation S-X, Article 11 Pro forma financial information

Rule 11-02(a), Preparation requirements, Form and content

(11) The accompanying explanatory notes must disclose:

(i) Revenues, expenses, gains and losses and related tax effects which will not recur in the

[…]

The expected useful lives of material intangible assets acquired should be disclosed in the explanatory

notes. If the identified intangible assets are not amortized on a straight-line basis, the effect on operating

results for the five years after the acquisition should be disclosed if it’s material.

37 SEC staff’s FRM Section 3245.3.

5 Pro forma adjustment illustrations

Pro forma financial information | 47

Illustration 5-5:  Intangible assets and amortization expense

Registrant A has preliminarily identified and valued approximately $104.6 million in intangible assets

acquired in its acquisition of ABC Corp as of 24 August 20X5 (the closing date of the acquisition and

date of the purchase price allocation). They include trade names, customer relationships and technology.

Registrant A might provide the following pro forma disclosures, assuming that changes in its

intangible assets, goodwill and amortization expense are the only transaction accounting adjustments

affecting these line items (in thousands):

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

As of and for the six months ended 30 June 20X5

Registrant
historical

ABC Corp
historical

 Transaction
accounting

adjustments Notes
Pro forma
combined

Intangible assets*  $ —   $ 26,625   $ 78,015  (a)  $ 104,640

Goodwill*   281,000   25,460   146,463  (b)   452,923

Amortization expense   —   2,219   4,061  (a)   6,280

For the year ended 31 December 20X4

Amortization expense   —   4,438   8,123  (a)   12,561

* The offsetting entries for this adjustment to intangible assets and goodwill would be the other accounts adjusted to reflect the

purchase price allocation for the acquisition. Those accounts are not presented here.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(a) Reflects the adjustment of historical intangible assets acquired by the Company to their estimated

fair values. As part of the preliminary valuation analysis, the Company identified intangible assets,

including technology, trade names and customer relationships. The fair value of identifiable

intangible assets is determined primarily using the “income approach,” which requires a forecast of

[…]

valuation allowance of $30,000 was required for the full amount of its deferred tax assets as of

31 December 20X4.

On 1 March 20X5, Registrant A acquired ABC Company, and the acquisition resulted in a deferred tax

liability balance of $60,000 related primarily to acquired intangible assets that it will amortize for

financial reporting purposes. After the acquisition, Registrant A will file a consolidated tax return that

will include ABC Company. The registrant concluded that the deferred tax liabilities related to the ABC

acquisition were sufficient to realize its preexisting deferred tax assets. Accordingly, Registrant A

recorded a tax benefit of $30,000 related to the reversal of its valuation allowance in the period the

acquisition occurred.

Registrant A might provide the following pro forma disclosures related to the ABC acquisition,

assuming that changes in the registrant’s valuation allowance are the only transaction accounting

adjustments affecting these line items:

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

As of and for the year ended 31 December 20X4

Registrant
historical

ABC
Company
historical

Transaction
accounting

adjustments Notes
Pro forma
combined

Deferred income tax
assets (liabilities)  $ –   $ 20,000   $ (50,000) (a)  $ (30,000)

(Loss) income before
income taxes   (10,000)   15,000   5,000

Income tax (benefit)
provision   –

  3,750

   (30,000) (a)

  (28,750)   (2,500) (b)

Net (loss) income  $ (10,000)   $ 11,250   $ 32,500   $ 33,750

5 Pro forma adjustment illustrations

Pro forma financial information | 52

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(a) This adjustment reflects (1) the purchase accounting adjustments to the acquired business’s

historical deferred tax asset of $20,000 to the deferred tax liability balance of $60,000 (a net

change of $80,000), and (2) the elimination of the Company’s deferred tax asset valuation

allowance of $30,000. This results in a net deferred tax liability balance of $30,000 for the pro

forma combined entity. Because ABC Company will be included in the Company’s consolidated tax

[…]

(b) This adjustment reflects 49% of Target’s net income of $20.4 million and $51.1 million for the

three months ended 31 March 20X5 and the year ended 31 December 20X5, respectively.

5.3  Disposals

The following example illustrates how a registrant might reflect transaction accounting adjustments in

the pro forma balance sheet and income statement when there is a significant disposal that does not

meet the criteria for a discontinued operation:

42 See the SEC staff’s FRM Section 3250.8 for an example.
43 SEC staff’s FRM Section 3250.9.

5 Pro forma adjustment illustrations

Pro forma financial information | 62

Illustration 5-17: Disposal

ABC Co., a calendar-year registrant, completed the sale of its digital business to XYZ Co. on 25 August

20X5 and is filing pro formas for this significant disposal in a Form 8-K. The consideration received by

ABC Co. at closing consisted of $40 million in cash.

The registrant might make the following transaction accounting adjustments and the related

disclosures in the pro forma financial information (in millions):

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the six months ended 30 June 20X5

 Registrant
historical

Transaction
accounting

adjustments  Notes  Pro forma

Revenue  $ 250   $ (50)   (a)   $ 200
Cost of goods sold   150   (10)   (a)   140
Operating and administrative expense   50   (30)   (b)   20
Provision for income taxes   16   (4)   (d)   12

For the year ended 31 December 20X4

 Registrant
historical

Transaction
accounting

adjustments  Notes  Pro forma

Revenue  $ 550   $ (150)   (a)   $ 400
Cost of goods sold   350   (30)   (a)   320
Operating and administrative expense   150   (60)   (b)   90
Gain on disposal   –   20   (c)   20
Provision for income taxes   46   (8)   (d)   38

(EPS information not included in illustration)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of 30 June 20X5

 Registrant
historical

Transaction
accounting

adjustments  Notes  Pro forma

ASSETS

Cash and equivalents  $ 1,350   $ 40   (e)   $ 1,390
Receivables   300   (50)   (f)   250
Inventories   2,220   (450)   (f)   1,770
Property, plant and equipment   7,700   (560)   (f)   7,140

   11,570   (1,020)   10,550

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable and accruals   3,010   (940)   (f)   2,070
Long-term debt   2,300   –   2,300
Deferred income taxes   1,257   (100)   (f)   1,157

   6,567   (1,040)   5,527
EQUITY

Common shares   3   —   3
Additional paid-in capital   2,000   —   2,000
Retained earnings   3,000   20   (c)   3,020

Total liabilities and equity   11,570   (1,020)   10,550

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(a) This adjustment reflects the elimination of revenues and cost of goods sold of the digital business.

(b) This adjustment reflects the elimination of operating and administrative expenses of the digital business.

5 Pro forma adjustment illustrations

Pro forma financial information | 63

(c) This adjustment reflects the gain of $20 million arising from the transaction as of 25 August 20X5.

No adjustment has been made to the sale proceeds to give effect to any potential post-closing

adjustments under the terms of the asset purchase agreement.

[…]

issuance of shares that would affect the computation of EPS. If the consideration is cash, the excess of

the carrying amount of the transferred assets and liabilities should be treated as a dividend in the pro

forma balance sheet. Revenues and expenses of the entities (after eliminating intercompany transactions)

are combined for all periods presented during which they were under common control.

Illustration 5-19: Reorganization of entities under common control

A private equity firm enters into a transaction to reorganize and merge two companies it controls,

ABC Co. and XYZ Co. Under the agreement, ABC Co. is the surviving entity, and all of the outstanding

interests in XYZ Co. are exchanged for 1 million shares of ABC Co. common stock. The following

unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet and statement of operations were derived from

historical financial statements of ABC Co. and XYZ Co. (in thousands, except share amounts).

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

As of and for the year ended 31 December 20X4

ABC Co.
historical

XYZ Co.
historical

Transaction
accounting

adjustments Notes

Other
transaction
accounting

adjustments Notes

Pro forma
combined

Common Stock,
$.05 par value  $ 155   $ 150   $ (100) (a)   —   $ 205

Additional Paid
in Capital   22,300   5,800   100  (a)   —   28,200

Accumulated deficit   (3,900)   (5,200)   —   —   (9,100)

Total liabilities and
shareholders’ deficit   18,555   750   —   —   19,305

Net income  $ 1,620   $ 500   —   $ 160 (b)   $ 2,280

Net income per
common share
(basic and diluted)  $ 0.52   $ 0.17   $ 0.56

Weighted average
shares outstanding
(basic and diluted) 3,100,000   3,000,000   (2,000,000)  (a)   4,100,000

[Only one year shown for illustration purposes]

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(a) Represents an adjustment to increase the common stock of the surviving entity by the par value of the

1 million shares issued in connection with the transaction and to eliminate the par value of the common

stock of XYZ Co. acquired, as well as to increase additional paid-in capital for the net difference.

5 Pro forma adjustment illustrations

Pro forma financial information | 65

(b) In connection with the transaction, a new management services agreement was entered into by

[…]

adjustments may include giving effect to a reorganization plan filed with and confirmed by a bankruptcy

court showing adjustments for allowed claims, exit financing facilities and the recapitalization of a

company emerging from bankruptcy.

Illustration 5-20: Emergence from bankruptcy

ABC Co. provided the following pro forma financial information to give effect to its reorganization plan

confirmed by a US Bankruptcy Court on 25 March 20X5 (in millions). The plan provides for the

payment of allowed claims, exit financing and recapitalization through the cancellation of the

company’s existing stock and issuance of new common stock. For purposes of the illustration, ABC Co.

has met the criteria for fresh start accounting under ASC 852.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of 31 December 20X4

Registrant
historical

Transaction
accounting

adjustments –
claims

settlements
and financing

Transaction
accounting

adjustments —
fresh start
and other

Pro forma
combined

Cash and cash
equivalents  $  600   $ (100) (a)  $ —   $  1,050
   550  (b)

Accounts receivable,
net   450   —   —   450

Inventories   2,000   —   200  (d)   2,200

Property and
equipment, net   2,500   —   500  (d)   3,000

Intangible assets, net   1,500   —   400  (d)   1,900

Goodwill   4,000   —   350  (d)   4,350

Other assets   1,200   —   1,200

Total assets   12,250   450   1,450   14,150

Accounts payable   500   —   500

Notes payable   1,600   —   1,700  (d)   3,300

Accrued liabilities   800   —   100  (d)   900

Long-term debt /
Exit financing   2,000   550  (b)   —   2,550

Other liabilities   1,300   —   —   1,300

Liabilities subject to
compromise   9,300   (9,300) (a)   —   —

Total Liabilities   15,500   (8,750)   1,800   8,550

5 Pro forma adjustment illustrations

Pro forma financial information | 66

Common Stock   600   800  (c)   (600) (e)   800

Additional Paid-in
Capital   2,150   4,800  (c)   (2,150) (e)   4,800

Retained earnings
(deficit)   (6,000)   3,600  (a)   2,400  (e)   —

Total equity (deficit)   (3,250)   9,200   (350)   5,600

Total liabilities and
equity (deficit)   12,250   450   1,450   14,150

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended 31 December 20X4

Registrant
historical

Transaction
accounting

adjustments —
claims

settlements
and financing

Transaction
accounting

adjustments —
fresh start
and other

Pro forma
combined

Interest expense   —   55  (f)   —   55

[All other financial statement line items excluded for purposes of illustration]

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(a) As part of the plan of reorganization, the bankruptcy court approved the settlement of certain

[…]

Use of proceeds:

We estimate that the net proceeds from this offering of shares of our common stock will be

approximately $139.2 million, based on an assumed public offering price of $39 per share, which is

the last reported sale price of our common stock on the NASDAQ Global Market on 15 April 20X4,

after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

[The underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares from the company and a sensitivity analysis in

the assumed public offering price are excluded for this illustration]

We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering for general corporate purposes.

Capitalization:

The table below sets forth our long-term debt and capitalization as of 31 December 20X4, as follows

(in thousands except per-share information):

• On an actual basis as of 31 December 20X4

• On an as adjusted basis to reflect our receipt of net proceeds from the sale of 3,800,000 shares of

common stock in the offering at the assumed public offering price of $39 per share after

deducting underwriting discounts and commissions payable by us.

  As of 31 December 20X4
  Actual  As adjusted

Long-term debt   $ 1,000,000   $ 1,000,000

Stockholders’ equity

Common stock, par value $0.001 per share; 200,000 shares
authorized; 22,170 shares issued and outstanding, actual and
25,970 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted   22   26

Additional paid-in capital   258,400   397,596

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (7)   (7)

Accumulated deficit   (117,409)   (117,409)

Total stockholders’ equity   141,006   280,206

Total capitalization   1,141,006   1,280,206

Pro forma financial information | 68

6 Other pro forma considerations

6.1 IPO considerations

As discussed earlier, Article 11 of Regulation S-X requires pro forma financial information for events or

transactions that are material to investors. Historically, the SEC staff has required companies to present

the additional pro forma disclosures described below in or alongside the historical financial statements in

their IPO registration statements. However, Rule 11-02(a)(12) states that registrants cannot present pro

forma financial information on the face of their historical financial statements or in the accompanying notes,